2360
PJ  W65  R04  1
500
78
Units/TubeMarkingPackageDevice
TO-247PJW65R041
Package Markin and Ordering Information
0.25
SIContinuous Diode Forward Current
234
N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25℃)
Parameter Symbol Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 650 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±30 V
Continuous Drain Current  at Tc=25°C ID (DC) 78 A
Pulsed drain current
 (Note 1)
 IDM (pluse)  A
Maximum Power Dissipation(Tc=25℃)                      PD  W
Value
  Single pulse avalanche energy (Note 2)
 EAS
Operating Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ,TSTG -55...+150 °C
  A
Thermal Resistance，Junction-to-Case RthJC  °C /W
 30
mJ
2022/12/01
semiconductor
JinYu
1
Features
• New technology for high voltage device.
• Low on-resistance and low conduction losses
• Ultra Low Gate Charge cause lower driving requirements
• 100% Avalanche Tested
Applications
• Power factor correction（PFC）
• Switched mode power supplies(SMPS)
• Uninterruptible Power Supply（UPS）
BVDSS 650 V
ID 78 A
RDSON@VGS=10V 33 mΩ
TO-247
=250uA
40
10
VDD = 50V, VGS=10V, RG = 25 Ω
30
(TJ=25
480
≤3. Pulse width   300us,duty cycle   2%
100V
Electrical Characteristics ℃unless otherwise noted)
Parameter  Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
On/off states
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS=0V ID=250μA 650   V
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VDS=650V,VGS=0V      μA
Gate-Body Leakage Current  IGSS VGS=± V,VDS=0V   ±100 nA
Gate Threshold Voltage  VGS(th) VDS=VGS,ID  3  5 V
Drain-Source On-State Resistance RDS(ON) VGS=10V, ID= A    41 mΩ
Dynamic Characteristics
Input Capacitance Clss
VDS= ,VGS=0V,
F=1MHz
 6070  pF
Output Capacitance Coss  220  pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss  3.5  pF
Total Gate Charge  Qg
VDS= V,ID=30A,
VGS=10V
 103  nC
Gate-Source Charge Qgs  26.2  nC
Gate-Drain Charge  Qgd  30.1  nC
Switching times
Turn-on Delay Time  td(on)   nS
Turn-on Rise Time   tr   nS
Turn-Off Delay Time   td(off)  nS
Turn-Off Fall Time  tf  nS
Source- Drain Diode Characteristics
Forward On Voltage VSD Tj=25°C,ISD=40A,VGS =0V   1.2 V
Reverse Recovery Time trr    nS
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr    C
Peak Reverse Recovery Current Irrm   A
Notes
1.Repetitive Rating: Pulse width limited by maximum junction temperature
 ≤
(Note 3)
  u
VDS = 300 V, ID = 30 A,
VGS = 10 V, RGEN = 25 Ω
64
69
56
IF = 20 A, dI/dT = 100 A/μS
165
1.35
 15
2.
N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
307
4
4133
PJ  W65  R04  1
2022/12/01
semiconductor
JinYu
2
VR=400V
Typical Characteristics
N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
0.8
0.9
1
1.1
1.2
‐60 ‐40
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0
25
30
35
40
45
0 10
Figure 1.On
Figure 3. St
Figure 5. No
I D
 (
A
)
R
D
S
(o
n
)
(
Ω
)
B
V
D
S
S
 (
N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
)
‐20 0 20
4
0 20 30 4
n-Region Cha
tatic Drain-So
ormalized BV
V
GS
=V
GS
=10V
V
V
GS
 = 10V
Te
40 60 80
8
40 50 60
aracteristics
ource On Re
VDSS vs. Tem
V
DS
 (V)
=7V
V
GS
=6V
I
D
 (A)
mperature T
j
 (°C
0 100 120 14
12
70 80 90
esistance
mperature
Common Source
T
c
 = 25°C
Pulse test
V
GS
=5.5V
V
GS
=5V
V
GS
=4.5V
T
c
 = 25°C
Pulse test
C)
V
GS
=0 V
I
DS
=0.25 mA
Pulse test
40 160
0
1
2
16
100
1
        Fig
         Fi
         Fi
I D
 (
A
)
V
I F
 (
A
)
R
D
S
(O
N
)
(N
o
r m
a
liz
e
d
)
0
.5
1
.5
2
.5
3
‐60 ‐40 ‐20
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
3 4
0.1
1
10
100
0.5 0.6
gure 2. Tran
gure 4. Body
gure 6. Norm
Comm
T
c
 = 25
V
DS
=20
Pulse t
0 0 20 40
5
0.7 0.8
sfer Charact
y- Diode Forw
malized RDS(o
mon Source
5°C
0 V
test
Tempe
0 60 80 10
6 7
0.9 1 1
teristics
ward Charac
on) vs. Tempe
V
GS
 (V)
V
SD
 (V)
erature T
j
 (°C)
00 120 140 16
8 9
1.1 1.2 1.
cteristics
erature
T
c
 = 25°C
Pulse test
V
GS
=10 V
I
DS
=20 A
Pulse test
60
9
3
m
PJ  W65  R04  1
2022/12/01
semiconductor
JinYu
3
N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1
1.1
1.2
1.3
‐60 ‐40
0
80
160
240
320
400
480
560
640
720
0
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
1
Figure 7. Th
Figure 9. Po
Figure 11. M
P
D
 (
W
)
I D
 (
A
)
N
T
T
j
S
Lim
V
G
S
(t
h
)
(N
o
r m
a
liz
e
d
)
‐20 0 20
40
10
hreshold Volt
ower Dissipa
Maximum Sa
Tem
Notes:
c
 = 25°C
j
 = 150°C
ingle Pulse
mited by R
DS(on)
Temp
I
DS
=0.25 mA
Pulse test
40 60 80
80
1
tage vs. Tem
ation
afe Operating
mperature T
c
 (°C
V
DS
 (V)
D
perature T
j
 (°C)
0 100 120 14
120
100
mperature
g Area
C)
C
1ms
100us
10us
1.
1.
1.
1.0
1.0
40 160
1
10
160
1000
        Fig
        Fig
       Figu
C
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 (
p
F
)
V
(V
)
Z
θJ
C
 (N
o
rm
a
liz
e
d
)
0E‐03
0E‐02
0E‐01
0E+00
0E+01
1.0E‐06 1
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0000
0000
0 10
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 2
gure 8. Capa
ure 10. Gate
ure 12. Trans
V
G
S
(V
)
In desc
D=0.5
1.0E‐05 1.0E‐0
00 200 3
20 40
acitance Cha
e Charge Cha
sient Therma
V
Puls
cending order
, 0.3, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.0
04 1.0E‐03
300 400
60 80
racteristics
aracteristics
al Response
f
V
V
DS
 (V)
V
DS
=120V
Q
G
 (nC)
se Width t (s)
Duty = t/T
Z
θJC
(t)=0.3°C
1, single pulse
1.0E‐02 1.0E
500 600
100 1
Curve
Notes:
f = 1 MHz
V
GS
=0 V
C
iss
C
oss
C
rss
V
DS
=480V
I
D
 = 30A
C/W Max.
E‐01
120
PJ  W65  R04  1
2022/12/01
semiconductor
JinYu
4
N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
U
G
S
Unclamped
Gate Charge
Switching Te
Inductive S
Test Circui
est Circuit &
Switching Te
t & Wavefor
& Waveform
est Circuit &
rm
ms
& Waveformss
PJ  W65  R04  1
2022/12/01
semiconductor
JinYu
5
TO-24  7     Package Outline Dimensions (Units: mm)
N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
PJ  W65  R04  1
2022/12/01
semiconductor
JinYu
6